

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
10/29/2018 11:02 AM

NO. 361454

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

LENARD BEIERLE and AG AIR FLYING SERVICE, INC., a  
Washington Corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER P. WRIGHT  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #47422  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
PO Box 40109  
Olympia, WA 98504-0109  
(360) 753-6213  
OID #91030

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

V. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. The Findings of Fact that the Appellant does not Contest  
    are Verities on Appeal and Support a Violation .....10

    B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Director’s Final Order .....12

        1. Substantial Evidence Supports the Director’s  
        Findings of Fact 15, 29, 39, 46, and 48, and the  
        Findings of Fact Contained in Conclusions of Law  
        15 Concerning the Collection, Testing, and Splitting  
        of Samples .....14

        2. Substantial Evidence Supports the Director’s  
        Findings of Fact 16, 25, and 43, and the Findings of  
        Fact Contained in Conclusions of Law 15 and 17  
        Concerning the Farmworkers’ Testimony, the Health  
        Effects of Beierle’s Application, and the Odor of the  
        Pesticides .....17

        3. Substantial Evidence Supports the Director’s  
        Findings of Fact 4, 9, 14, 22, 23, 24, 40, and 46  
        Concerning Wind Speed and Direction, the Relative  
        Geography of the Potato Field and Apple Orchard,  
        and the Position of Beierle’s Airplane.....20

        4. Substantial Evidence Supports the Director’s Finding  
        of Fact 44, and the Findings of Fact Contained in  
        Conclusions of Law 7 and 16 Concerning the  
        Completeness of the Department’s Investigation and  
        the Director’s Characterization of the Labels.....22

5.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Director’s Findings of Fact 8 and 48, and the Findings of Fact Contained in Conclusions of Law 14, 15, and 16 Concerning Expert Witness Testimony.....	24
C.	The Director Correctly Applied the Law to the Findings of Fact when he Concluded that Beierle Violated RCW 15.58 and WAC 16-228 .....	28
VI.	CONCLUSIONS .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Affordable Cabs, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 361, 101 P.3d 440 (2004).....	8
<i>Ames v. Wash. State Health Dep't Med. Quality Health Assurance Comm'n</i> , 166 Wn.2d 255, 208 P.3d 549 (2009).....	9, 28
<i>Arco Prods. Co. v. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	7
<i>Beatty v. Wash. Fish &amp; Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 185 Wn. App. 426, 341 P.3d 291 (2015).....	7, 31
<i>Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	7
<i>Children's Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Health</i> , 95 Wn. App. 858, 975 P.2d 567 (1999).....	9
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	8
<i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007).....	6
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	7
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner's Ass'n. v. Island Cty.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	8, 11
<i>Hospice of Spokane v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 178 Wn. App. 442, 315 P.3d 556 (2013).....	9
<i>In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	7

<i>King Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health,</i> 178 Wn.2d 363, 309 P.3d 416 (2013).....	6
<i>King Cty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	8
<i>Langan v. Valicopters, Inc.,</i> 88 Wn.2d 855, 567 P.2d 218 (1977).....	28, 29
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. State,</i> 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	8
<i>Phoenix Dev., Inc. v. City of Woodinville,</i> 171 Wn.2d 820, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011).....	8
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	6
<i>Purse Seine Vessel Owners Ass'n v. Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife,</i> 92 Wn. App. 381, 966 P.2d 928 (1998).....	9
<i>Rogers Potato Serv., L.L.C. v. Countrywide Potato, L.L.C.,</i> 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004).....	14, 19
<i>Ryan v. Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs.,</i> 171 Wn. App. 454, 287 P.3d 629 (2012).....	6
<i>Seattle Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship &amp; Training Council,</i> 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996).....	7
<i>Snohomish Cty. v. Hinds,</i> 61 Wn. App. 371, 810 P.2d 84 (1991).....	8
<i>Spokane Cty. v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,</i> 176 Wn. App. 555, 309 P.3d 673 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Gosby,</i> 85 Wn.2d 758, 539 P.2d 680 (1975).....	14

<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	6, 8, 9
<i>US West Commc'ns, Inc. v. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 48, 949 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	8
<i>Valley View Indus. Park v. City of Redmond</i> , 107 Wn.2d 621, 733 P.2d 182 (1987).....	11, 17

**Statutes**

RCW 15.58 .....	28, 29
RCW 15.58.020 .....	29
RCW 15.58.150(2).....	5
RCW 15.58.150(2)(c) .....	passim
RCW 34.05 .....	6
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	8
RCW 34.05.570 .....	6
RCW 34.05.570(1).....	6
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d) .....	6
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	6, 7, 13

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(a)(5)-(6).....	11
-------------------------	----

**Regulations**

WAC 16-228.....	28
WAC 16-228-1200(1).....	passim

WAC 16-228-1220(2)..... passim
